

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Summary

Page 1 of 1

Letting Date: January 21, 2021

---

Call Order	Contract ID	Project(s)	# of Bids	Low Bidder	Estimated Cost	Corrected Bid	Percent of Estimate	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
001	C22085	NHPP145A-076	2	OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	\$5,950,302.90	\$6,242,111.75	104.90%	\$291,808.85
Letting Totals			2		\$5,950,302.90	\$6,242,111.75	104.90%	\$291,808.85

---

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Vendor Ranking

Page 1 of 1

Contract ID: C22085

Contract Description:

SH 145, MM 9.40 - 12.62, Dolores  
 SH 145, MM 46.2. - 47.55, Rico  
 US 160, MM34.89-37.05; MM 39.09 - 41.00 Cortez

Project scope includes a resurfacing method called heater repaver treatment which utilizes a recycle depth of 1.5" of existing asphalt followed up with a new 1.5" HMA layer above. Planing of asphalt along the gutter edges and the full roadway width will be required along certain roadway segments. ADA curb ramp removals of existing and replacement with new ADA compliant curb ramp designs will be required in all towns. The town of Rico will require the installation of pedestrian connectivity sidewalks along one block. The US 160 McElmo Bridge south of Cortez will require deck and pier cap repairs.

Rank	Vendor ID	Vendor Name	Total Bid	Percent Of Low Bid	Percent Of Estimate
0	-EST-	Engineer's Estimate	\$5,950,302.90	95.33%	100.00%
1	672A	OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.	\$6,242,111.75	100.00%	104.90%
2	1658	Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construction	\$7,986,980.95	127.95%	134.23%

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22085

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(2) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 Bid Items				<b>LCC:</b>			
202-00010	Removal of Tree	2.000 EACH	1,000.00000	2,000.00	1,694.45000	3,388.90	1,130.00000	2,260.00
202-00031	Removal of Fire Hydrant	1.000 EACH	2,400.00000	2,400.00	1,636.23000	1,636.23	1,700.00000	1,700.00
202-00155	Removal of Wall	11.000 LF	100.00000	1,100.00	354.61000	3,900.71	40.00000	440.00
202-00200	Removal of Sidewalk	299.000 SY	60.00000	17,940.00	61.68000	18,442.32	30.60000	9,149.40
202-00201	Removal of Curb	41.000 LF	35.00000	1,435.00	91.04000	3,732.64	30.00000	1,230.00
202-00202	Removal of Gutter	14.000 LF	40.00000	560.00	266.63000	3,732.82	30.00000	420.00
202-00203	Removal of Curb and Gutter	855.000 LF	45.00000	38,475.00	27.11000	23,179.05	30.00000	25,650.00
202-00206	Removal of Concrete Curb Ramp	408.000 SY	50.00000	20,400.00	56.81000	23,178.48	35.00000	14,280.00
202-00210	Removal of Concrete Pavement	95.000 SY	50.00000	4,750.00	172.34000	16,372.30	35.00000	3,325.00
202-00220	Removal of Asphalt Mat	2,585.000 SY	15.00000	38,775.00	16.23000	41,954.55	13.80000	35,673.00
202-00240	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	80,762.000 SY	4.00000	323,048.00	1.65000	133,257.30	2.45000	197,866.90
202-00246	Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing) (Special)	365.000 SY	18.00000	6,570.00	28.26000	10,314.90	40.00000	14,600.00
202-00810	Removal of Ground Sign	2.000 EACH	500.00000	1,000.00	270.77000	541.54	85.00000	170.00
202-00821	Removal of Sign Panel	5.000 EACH	80.00000	400.00	32.49000	162.45	28.50000	142.50
202-01300	Removal of End Anchorage	1.000 EACH	500.00000	500.00	877.30000	877.30	900.00000	900.00
202-04010	Clean Inlet	8.000 EACH	1,000.00000	8,000.00	920.62000	7,364.96	900.00000	7,200.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22085

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(2) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 Bid Items					<b>LCC:</b>		
203-00010	Unclassified Excavation (Complete In Place)	1,126.000 CY	50.00000	56,300.00	33.38000	37,585.88	67.60000	76,117.60
203-01597	Potholing	40.000 HOUR	200.00000	8,000.00	288.45000	11,538.00	300.00000	12,000.00
203-02330	Laborer	40.000 HOUR	75.00000	3,000.00	58.80000	2,352.00	64.00000	2,560.00
207-00700	Topsoil (Onsite)	315.000 CY	30.00000	9,450.00	64.87000	20,434.05	75.00000	23,625.00
208-00035	Aggregate Bag	810.000 LF	10.00000	8,100.00	11.26000	9,120.60	11.00000	8,910.00
208-00046	Pre-fabricated Concrete Washout Structure (Type 1)	6.000 EACH	1,000.00000	6,000.00	245.97000	1,475.82	250.00000	1,500.00
208-00054	Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Type II)	9.000 EACH	200.00000	1,800.00	201.13000	1,810.17	210.00000	1,890.00
208-00103	Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	10.000 HOUR	75.00000	750.00	58.49000	584.90	65.00000	650.00
210-00815	Reset Sign Panel	24.000 EACH	300.00000	7,200.00	129.97000	3,119.28	60.00000	1,440.00
210-02510	Relay Sprinkler System	1.000 L S	3,000.00000	3,000.00	1,908.40000	1,908.40	2,000.00000	2,000.00
210-04010	Adjust Manhole	13.000 EACH	1,000.00000	13,000.00	4,628.17000	60,166.21	1,590.00000	20,670.00
210-04020	Modify Inlet	2.000 EACH	750.00000	1,500.00	3,434.15000	6,868.30	445.00000	890.00
210-04050	Adjust Valve Box	5.000 EACH	500.00000	2,500.00	1,922.58000	9,612.90	1,700.00000	8,500.00
212-00050	Sod	106.000 SF	10.00000	1,060.00	3.52000	373.12	3.70000	392.20
212-00700	Organic Fertilizer	60.000 LB	5.00000	300.00	2.95000	177.00	3.10000	186.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22085

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(2) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 Bid Items				<b>LCC:</b>			
212-00703	Humate	40.000 LB	7.00000	280.00	2.50000	100.00	2.60000	104.00
212-00708	Seeding (Native) Broadcast	0.400 ACRE	5,000.00000	2,000.00	2,316.64000	926.66	2,420.00000	968.00
212-00711	Seeding (Wetland) Broadcast	0.020 ACRE	20,000.00000	400.00	13,511.48000	270.23	14,140.00000	282.80
213-00003	Mulching (Weed Free)	0.420 ACRE	3,000.00000	1,260.00	2,839.41000	1,192.55	2,970.00000	1,247.40
214-01010	Brush Layer Cutting	50.000 EACH	20.00000	1,000.00	14.33000	716.50	15.00000	750.00
240-00000	Wildlife Biologist	20.000 HOUR	150.00000	3,000.00	116.97000	2,339.40	122.00000	2,440.00
240-00010	Removal of Nests	10.000 HOUR	150.00000	1,500.00	116.97000	1,169.70	122.00000	1,220.00
250-00010	Environmental Health and Safety Management	1.000 L S	3,500.00000	3,500.00	4,115.72000	4,115.72	7,930.00000	7,930.00
250-00050	Monitoring Technician	40.000 HOUR	150.00000	6,000.00	119.14000	4,765.60	102.00000	4,080.00
250-00110	Health and Safety Officer	20.000 HOUR	200.00000	4,000.00	171.13000	3,422.60	121.00000	2,420.00
250-00120	Material Sampling and Delivery	2.000 EACH	300.00000	600.00	232.86000	465.72	9,470.00000	18,940.00
250-00200	Material Handling (Stockpile)	20.000 CY	175.00000	3,500.00	77.83000	1,556.60	307.00000	6,140.00
250-00210	Solid Waste Disposal	20.000 CY	125.00000	2,500.00	205.64000	4,112.80	409.00000	8,180.00
304-06000	Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	1,033.000 TON	60.00000	61,980.00	103.62000	107,039.46	75.00000	77,475.00
304-09014	Aggregate Base Course (Special)	3,220.000 TON	60.00000	193,200.00	39.46000	127,061.20	48.00000	154,560.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22085

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(2) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 Bid Items				<b>LCC:</b>			
403-00720	Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	1,105.000 TON	220.00000	243,100.00	320.12000	353,732.60	380.00000	419,900.00
403-09500	Furnish Hot Mix Asphalt	24,612.000 TON	85.00000	2,092,020.00	85.22000	2,097,434.64	127.00000	3,125,724.00
405-00300	Heating and Repaving Treatment	251,819.000 SY	4.00000	1,007,276.00	5.19000	1,306,940.61	4.85000	1,221,322.15
411-10255	Emulsified Asphalt (Slow-Setting)	245.000 GAL	6.00000	1,470.00	9.94000	2,435.30	29.00000	7,105.00
411-90010	Asphalt Rejuvenating Agent	25,182.000 GAL	3.20000	80,582.40	4.33000	109,038.06	4.55000	114,578.10
412-00600	Concrete Pavement (6 Inch)	16.000 SY	200.00000	3,200.00	135.39000	2,166.24	142.00000	2,272.00
412-00800	Concrete Pavement (8 Inch)	41.000 SY	200.00000	8,200.00	162.46000	6,660.86	170.00000	6,970.00
412-01000	Concrete Pavement (10 Inch)	45.000 SY	500.00000	22,500.00	189.54000	8,529.30	198.00000	8,910.00
420-00510	Geotextile (Crack Reduction) (High Density)	135.000 SY	15.00000	2,025.00	35.59000	4,804.65	49.20000	6,642.00
515-00120	Waterproofing (Membrane)	365.000 SY	25.00000	9,125.00	27.08000	9,884.20	28.90000	10,548.50
515-00400	Concrete Sealer	140.000 SY	20.00000	2,800.00	58.49000	8,188.60	11.60000	1,624.00
518-03000	Sawing and Sealing Bridge Joint	136.000 LF	35.00000	4,760.00	58.49000	7,954.64	9.05000	1,230.80
601-01000	Concrete Class B	7.000 CY	2,500.00000	17,500.00	1,191.39000	8,339.73	1,250.00000	8,750.00
601-06020	Concrete (Patching) (Polymer)	1.000 CY	10,000.00000	10,000.00	3,790.80000	3,790.80	30,830.00000	30,830.00
602-00020	Reinforcing Steel (Epoxy Coated)	985.000 LB	4.00000	3,940.00	2.71000	2,669.35	2.85000	2,807.25

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22085

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(2) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 Bid Items				<b>LCC:</b>			
603-82006	6 Inch Ductile Iron Pipe	10.000 LF	175.00000	1,750.00	265.37000	2,653.70	237.00000	2,370.00
606-00302	Guardrail Type 3 (31 Inch Midwest Guardrail System)	112.500 LF	75.00000	8,437.50	41.16000	4,630.50	43.10000	4,848.75
606-02003	End Anchorage (Nonflared)	1.000 EACH	3,500.00000	3,500.00	4,386.49000	4,386.49	4,590.00000	4,590.00
608-00006	Concrete Sidewalk (6 Inch)	581.000 SY	130.00000	75,530.00	108.31000	62,928.11	117.00000	67,977.00
608-00010	Concrete Curb Ramp	631.000 SY	250.00000	157,750.00	238.28000	150,354.68	261.00000	164,691.00
608-10000	Sidewalk Drain	9.000 LF	275.00000	2,475.00	270.77000	2,436.93	283.00000	2,547.00
609-20000	Curb Type 2 (Section B) (Special)	51.000 LF	55.00000	2,805.00	79.07000	4,032.57	85.00000	4,335.00
609-20010	Curb Type 2 (Section B)	65.000 LF	75.00000	4,875.00	43.32000	2,815.80	47.60000	3,094.00
609-21010	Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section I-B)	91.000 LF	75.00000	6,825.00	44.41000	4,041.31	48.70000	4,431.70
609-21011	Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section I-M)	23.000 LF	50.00000	1,150.00	48.74000	1,121.02	53.30000	1,225.90
609-21020	Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section II-B)	412.000 LF	80.00000	32,960.00	53.07000	21,864.84	55.50000	22,866.00
609-23000	Gutter (Special)	25.000 LF	90.00000	2,250.00	90.98000	2,274.50	99.80000	2,495.00
609-24004	Gutter Type 2 (4 Foot)	166.000 LF	70.00000	11,620.00	64.99000	10,788.34	68.00000	11,288.00
610-00035	Median Cover Material (Concrete)(Special)	367.000 SF	25.00000	9,175.00	25.99000	9,538.33	27.20000	9,982.40
613-07060	Pull Box (18"x30"x18") Deep	2.000 EACH	1,300.00000	2,600.00	2,026.14000	4,052.28	1,930.00000	3,860.00

Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22085

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(2) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 Bid Items					<b>LCC:</b>		
614-00011	Sign Panel (Class I)	89.000 SF	30.00000	2,670.00	21.66000	1,927.74	22.70000	2,020.30
614-00012	Sign Panel (Class II)	9.000 SF	35.00000	315.00	28.16000	253.44	28.30000	254.70
614-01512	Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post)	309.000 LF	18.00000	5,562.00	15.16000	4,684.44	22.70000	7,014.30
614-01522	Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Socket)	27.000 EACH	150.00000	4,050.00	157.05000	4,240.35	85.00000	2,295.00
619-78049	6 Inch Fire Hydrant (Install Only)	1.000 EACH	1,200.00000	1,200.00	5,863.64000	5,863.64	2,270.00000	2,270.00
620-00002	Field Office (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	25,000.00000	25,000.00	30,190.98000	30,190.98	53,450.00000	53,450.00
620-00012	Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000 EACH	25,000.00000	25,000.00	30,190.98000	30,190.98	42,650.00000	42,650.00
620-00020	Sanitary Facility	2.000 EACH	3,000.00000	6,000.00	3,357.56000	6,715.12	5,210.00000	10,420.00
625-00000	Construction Surveying	1.000 L S	60,000.00000	60,000.00	55,508.08000	55,508.08	91,220.00000	91,220.00
626-00000	Mobilization	1.000 L S	600,000.00000	600,000.00	514,201.67000	514,201.67	1,232,340.00000	1,232,340.00
626-01113	Public Information Management (Tier III)	230.000 DAY	75.00000	17,250.00	49.82000	11,458.60	52.00000	11,960.00
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	1,225.000 GAL	40.00000	49,000.00	48.74000	59,706.50	24.30000	29,767.50
627-00013	Pavement Marking Paint (High Build) (Temporary)	1,000.000 GAL	40.00000	40,000.00	48.74000	48,740.00	22.00000	22,000.00
627-30405	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Word-Symbol) (Inlaid)	2,655.000 SF	20.00000	53,100.00	20.58000	54,639.90	25.20000	66,906.00
627-30410	Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line) (Inlaid)	4,234.000 SF	18.00000	76,212.00	13.00000	55,042.00	20.30000	85,950.20



Tabulation of Bids

Contract ID: C22085

Item Code	Description	Quantity	(0) -EST- Engineer's Estimate		(1) 672A OLDCASTLE SW GROUP, INC.		(2) 1658 Kilgore Companies, LLC dba Elam Construc	
			Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount	Unit Price	Amount
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001 Bid Items				<b>LCC:</b>			
629-01001	Survey Monument (Type 1)	1.000 EACH	600.00000	600.00	270.77000	270.77	13.60000	13.60
629-01005	Survey Monument (Type 5)	3.000 EACH	750.00000	2,250.00	812.31000	2,436.93	85.00000	255.00
629-01011	Survey Monument (Type 1A)	3.000 EACH	500.00000	1,500.00	812.31000	2,436.93	388.00000	1,164.00
630-00000	Flagging	3,200.000 HOUR	25.00000	80,000.00	24.91000	79,712.00	27.20000	87,040.00
630-00007	Traffic Control Inspection	66.000 DAY	150.00000	9,900.00	211.20000	13,939.20	125.00000	8,250.00
630-00012	Traffic Control Management	160.000 DAY	800.00000	128,000.00	1,722.10000	275,536.00	850.00000	136,000.00
630-80340	Pedestrian Barricade (ADA)	200.000 LF	35.00000	7,000.00	32.49000	6,498.00	34.00000	6,800.00
630-80341	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	124.000 EACH	50.00000	6,200.00	21.66000	2,685.84	51.00000	6,324.00
630-80342	Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	28.000 EACH	70.00000	1,960.00	32.49000	909.72	51.00000	1,428.00
630-80355	Portable Message Sign Panel	7.000 EACH	4,500.00000	31,500.00	3,790.80000	26,535.60	3,970.00000	27,790.00
630-80357	Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (B Type)	4.000 EACH	1,200.00000	4,800.00	1,624.63000	6,498.52	907.00000	3,628.00
630-80360	Drum Channelizing Device	100.000 EACH	30.00000	3,000.00	21.66000	2,166.00	39.70000	3,970.00
630-80380	Traffic Cone	200.000 EACH	10.00000	2,000.00	1.08000	216.00	4.55000	910.00
<b>Section Totals:</b>			\$5,950,302.90		\$6,242,111.75		\$7,986,980.95	
<b>Contract Grand Totals</b>			<b>\$5,950,302.90</b>		<b>\$6,242,111.75</b>		<b>\$7,986,980.95</b>	

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 1 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0005	202-00010 Removal of Tree	2.000	1,000.00000	1,694.45000 EACH	2,000.00	3,388.90	169.45%	1,388.90
0010	202-00031 Removal of Fire Hydrant	1.000	2,400.00000	1,636.23000 EACH	2,400.00	1,636.23	68.18%	-763.77
0015	202-00155 Removal of Wall	11.000	100.00000	354.61000 LF	1,100.00	3,900.71	354.61%	2,800.71
0020	202-00200 Removal of Sidewalk	299.000	60.00000	61.68000 SY	17,940.00	18,442.32	102.80%	502.32
0025	202-00201 Removal of Curb	41.000	35.00000	91.04000 LF	1,435.00	3,732.64	260.11%	2,297.64
0030	202-00202 Removal of Gutter	14.000	40.00000	266.63000 LF	560.00	3,732.82	666.58%	3,172.82
0035	202-00203 Removal of Curb and Gutter	855.000	45.00000	27.11000 LF	38,475.00	23,179.05	60.24%	-15,295.95
0040	202-00206 Removal of Concrete Curb Ramp	408.000	50.00000	56.81000 SY	20,400.00	23,178.48	113.62%	2,778.48
0045	202-00210 Removal of Concrete Pavement	95.000	50.00000	172.34000 SY	4,750.00	16,372.30	344.68%	11,622.30
0050	202-00220 Removal of Asphalt Mat	2,585.000	15.00000	16.23000 SY	38,775.00	41,954.55	108.20%	3,179.55
0055	202-00240 Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing)	80,762.000	4.00000	1.65000 SY	323,048.00	133,257.30	41.25%	-189,790.70
0060	202-00246 Removal of Asphalt Mat (Planing) (Special)	365.000	18.00000	28.26000 SY	6,570.00	10,314.90	157.00%	3,744.90

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 2 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0065	202-00810 Removal of Ground Sign	2.000	500.00000	270.77000 EACH	1,000.00	541.54	54.15%	-458.46
0070	202-00821 Removal of Sign Panel	5.000	80.00000	32.49000 EACH	400.00	162.45	40.61%	-237.55
0075	202-01300 Removal of End Anchorage	1.000	500.00000	877.30000 EACH	500.00	877.30	175.46%	377.30
0080	202-04010 Clean Inlet	8.000	1,000.00000	920.62000 EACH	8,000.00	7,364.96	92.06%	-635.04
0085	203-00010 Unclassified Excavation (Complete In Place)	1,126.000	50.00000	33.38000 CY	56,300.00	37,585.88	66.76%	-18,714.12
0090	203-01597 Potholing	40.000	200.00000	288.45000 HOUR	8,000.00	11,538.00	144.23%	3,538.00
0095	203-02330 Laborer	40.000	75.00000	58.80000 HOUR	3,000.00	2,352.00	78.40%	-648.00
0100	207-00700 Topsoil (Onsite)	315.000	30.00000	64.87000 CY	9,450.00	20,434.05	216.23%	10,984.05
0105	208-00035 Aggregate Bag	810.000	10.00000	11.26000 LF	8,100.00	9,120.60	112.60%	1,020.60
0110	208-00046 Pre-fabricated Concrete Washout Structure (Type 1)	6.000	1,000.00000	245.97000 EACH	6,000.00	1,475.82	24.60%	-4,524.18
0115	208-00054 Storm Drain Inlet Protection (Type II)	9.000	200.00000	201.13000 EACH	1,800.00	1,810.17	100.57%	10.17
0120	208-00103 Removal and Disposal of Sediment (Labor)	10.000	75.00000	58.49000 HOUR	750.00	584.90	77.99%	-165.10

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 3 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0125	210-00815 Reset Sign Panel	24.000	300.00000	129.97000 EACH	7,200.00	3,119.28	43.32%	-4,080.72
0130	210-02510 Relay Sprinkler System	1.000	3,000.00000	1,908.40000 L S	3,000.00	1,908.40	63.61%	-1,091.60
0135	210-04010 Adjust Manhole	13.000	1,000.00000	4,628.17000 EACH	13,000.00	60,166.21	462.82%	47,166.21
0140	210-04020 Modify Inlet	2.000	750.00000	3,434.15000 EACH	1,500.00	6,868.30	457.89%	5,368.30
0145	210-04050 Adjust Valve Box	5.000	500.00000	1,922.58000 EACH	2,500.00	9,612.90	384.52%	7,112.90
0150	212-00050 Sod	106.000	10.00000	3.52000 SF	1,060.00	373.12	35.20%	-686.88
0155	212-00700 Organic Fertilizer	60.000	5.00000	2.95000 LB	300.00	177.00	59.00%	-123.00
0160	212-00703 Humate	40.000	7.00000	2.50000 LB	280.00	100.00	35.71%	-180.00
0165	212-00708 Seeding (Native) Broadcast	0.400	5,000.00000	2,316.64000 ACRE	2,000.00	926.66	46.33%	-1,073.34
0170	212-00711 Seeding (Wetland) Broadcast	0.020	20,000.00000	13,511.48000 ACRE	400.00	270.23	67.56%	-129.77
0175	213-00003 Mulching (Weed Free)	0.420	3,000.00000	2,839.41000 ACRE	1,260.00	1,192.55	94.65%	-67.45
0180	214-01010 Brush Layer Cutting	50.000	20.00000	14.33000 EACH	1,000.00	716.50	71.65%	-283.50

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 4 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0185	240-00000 Wildlife Biologist	20.000	150.00000	116.97000 HOUR	3,000.00	2,339.40	77.98%	-660.60
0190	240-00010 Removal of Nests	10.000	150.00000	116.97000 HOUR	1,500.00	1,169.70	77.98%	-330.30
0195	250-00010 Environmental Health and Safety Management	1.000	3,500.00000	4,115.72000 L S	3,500.00	4,115.72	117.59%	615.72
0200	250-00050 Monitoring Technician	40.000	150.00000	119.14000 HOUR	6,000.00	4,765.60	79.43%	-1,234.40
0205	250-00110 Health and Safety Officer	20.000	200.00000	171.13000 HOUR	4,000.00	3,422.60	85.57%	-577.40
0210	250-00120 Material Sampling and Delivery	2.000	300.00000	232.86000 EACH	600.00	465.72	77.62%	-134.28
0215	250-00200 Material Handling (Stockpile)	20.000	175.00000	77.83000 CY	3,500.00	1,556.60	44.47%	-1,943.40
0220	250-00210 Solid Waste Disposal	20.000	125.00000	205.64000 CY	2,500.00	4,112.80	164.51%	1,612.80
0225	304-06000 Aggregate Base Course (Class 6)	1,033.000	60.00000	103.62000 TON	61,980.00	107,039.46	172.70%	45,059.46
0230	304-09014 Aggregate Base Course (Special)	3,220.000	60.00000	39.46000 TON	193,200.00	127,061.20	65.77%	-66,138.80
0235	403-00720 Hot Mix Asphalt (Patching) (Asphalt)	1,105.000	220.00000	320.12000 TON	243,100.00	353,732.60	145.51%	110,632.60
0240	403-09500 Furnish Hot Mix Asphalt	24,612.000	85.00000	85.22000 TON	2,092,020.00	2,097,434.64	100.26%	5,414.64

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 5 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0245	405-00300 Heating and Repaving Treatment	251,819.00	4.00000	5.19000 SY	1,007,276.00	1,306,940.61	129.75%	299,664.61
0250	411-10255 Emulsified Asphalt (Slow-Setting)	245.000	6.00000	9.94000 GAL	1,470.00	2,435.30	165.67%	965.30
0255	411-90010 Asphalt Rejuvenating Agent	25,182.00	3.20000	4.33000 GAL	80,582.40	109,038.06	135.31%	28,455.66
0260	412-00600 Concrete Pavement (6 Inch)	16.000	200.00000	135.39000 SY	3,200.00	2,166.24	67.70%	-1,033.76
0265	412-00800 Concrete Pavement (8 Inch)	41.000	200.00000	162.46000 SY	8,200.00	6,660.86	81.23%	-1,539.14
0270	412-01000 Concrete Pavement (10 Inch)	45.000	500.00000	189.54000 SY	22,500.00	8,529.30	37.91%	-13,970.70
0275	420-00510 Geotextile (Crack Reduction) (High Density)	135.000	15.00000	35.59000 SY	2,025.00	4,804.65	237.27%	2,779.65
0280	515-00120 Waterproofing (Membrane)	365.000	25.00000	27.08000 SY	9,125.00	9,884.20	108.32%	759.20
0285	515-00400 Concrete Sealer	140.000	20.00000	58.49000 SY	2,800.00	8,188.60	292.45%	5,388.60
0290	518-03000 Sawing and Sealing Bridge Joint	136.000	35.00000	58.49000 LF	4,760.00	7,954.64	167.11%	3,194.64
0295	601-01000 Concrete Class B	7.000	2,500.00000	1,191.39000 CY	17,500.00	8,339.73	47.66%	-9,160.27
0300	601-06020 Concrete (Patching) (Polymer)	1.000	10,000.00000	3,790.80000 CY	10,000.00	3,790.80	37.91%	-6,209.20

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 6 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0305	602-00020 Reinforcing Steel (Epoxy Coated)	985.000	4.00000	2.71000 LB	3,940.00	2,669.35	67.75%	-1,270.65
0310	603-82006 6 Inch Ductile Iron Pipe	10.000	175.00000	265.37000 LF	1,750.00	2,653.70	151.64%	903.70
0315	606-00302 Guardrail Type 3 (31 Inch Midwest Guardrail System)	112.500	75.00000	41.16000 LF	8,437.50	4,630.50	54.88%	-3,807.00
0320	606-02003 End Anchorage (Nonflared)	1.000	3,500.00000	4,386.49000 EACH	3,500.00	4,386.49	125.33%	886.49
0325	608-00006 Concrete Sidewalk (6 Inch)	581.000	130.00000	108.31000 SY	75,530.00	62,928.11	83.32%	-12,601.89
0330	608-00010 Concrete Curb Ramp	631.000	250.00000	238.28000 SY	157,750.00	150,354.68	95.31%	-7,395.32
0335	608-10000 Sidewalk Drain	9.000	275.00000	270.77000 LF	2,475.00	2,436.93	98.46%	-38.07
0340	609-20000 Curb Type 2 (Section B) (Special)	51.000	55.00000	79.07000 LF	2,805.00	4,032.57	143.76%	1,227.57
0345	609-20010 Curb Type 2 (Section B)	65.000	75.00000	43.32000 LF	4,875.00	2,815.80	57.76%	-2,059.20
0350	609-21010 Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section I-B)	91.000	75.00000	44.41000 LF	6,825.00	4,041.31	59.21%	-2,783.69
0355	609-21011 Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section I-M)	23.000	50.00000	48.74000 LF	1,150.00	1,121.02	97.48%	-28.98
0360	609-21020 Curb and Gutter Type 2 (Section II-B)	412.000	80.00000	53.07000 LF	32,960.00	21,864.84	66.34%	-11,095.16

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 7 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0365	609-23000 Gutter (Special)	25.000	90.00000	90.98000 LF	2,250.00	2,274.50	101.09%	24.50
0370	609-24004 Gutter Type 2 (4 Foot)	166.000	70.00000	64.99000 LF	11,620.00	10,788.34	92.84%	-831.66
0375	610-00035 Median Cover Material (Concrete)(Special)	367.000	25.00000	25.99000 SF	9,175.00	9,538.33	103.96%	363.33
0380	613-07060 Pull Box (18"x30"x18") Deep	2.000	1,300.00000	2,026.14000 EACH	2,600.00	4,052.28	155.86%	1,452.28
0385	614-00011 Sign Panel (Class I)	89.000	30.00000	21.66000 SF	2,670.00	1,927.74	72.20%	-742.26
0390	614-00012 Sign Panel (Class II)	9.000	35.00000	28.16000 SF	315.00	253.44	80.46%	-61.56
0395	614-01512 Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Post)	309.000	18.00000	15.16000 LF	5,562.00	4,684.44	84.22%	-877.56
0400	614-01522 Steel Sign Support (2-Inch Round)(Socket)	27.000	150.00000	157.05000 EACH	4,050.00	4,240.35	104.70%	190.35
0405	619-78049 6 Inch Fire Hydrant (Install Only)	1.000	1,200.00000	5,863.64000 EACH	1,200.00	5,863.64	488.64%	4,663.64
0410	620-00002 Field Office (Class 2)	1.000	25,000.00000	30,190.98000 EACH	25,000.00	30,190.98	120.76%	5,190.98
0415	620-00012 Field Laboratory (Class 2)	1.000	25,000.00000	30,190.98000 EACH	25,000.00	30,190.98	120.76%	5,190.98
0420	620-00020 Sanitary Facility	2.000	3,000.00000	3,357.56000 EACH	6,000.00	6,715.12	111.92%	715.12



Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 8 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0425	625-00000 Construction Surveying	1.000	60,000.00000	55,508.08000 L S	60,000.00	55,508.08	92.51%	-4,491.92
0430	626-00000 Mobilization	1.000	600,000.00000	514,201.67000 L S	600,000.00	514,201.67	85.70%	-85,798.33
0435	626-01113 Public Information Management (Tier III)	230.000	75.00000	49.82000 DAY	17,250.00	11,458.60	66.43%	-5,791.40
0440	627-00013 Pavement Marking Paint (High Build)	1,225.000	40.00000	48.74000 GAL	49,000.00	59,706.50	121.85%	10,706.50
0445	627-00013 Pavement Marking Paint (High Build) (Temporary)	1,000.000	40.00000	48.74000 GAL	40,000.00	48,740.00	121.85%	8,740.00
0450	627-30405 Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Word-Symbol) (Inlaid)	2,655.000	20.00000	20.58000 SF	53,100.00	54,639.90	102.90%	1,539.90
0455	627-30410 Preformed Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (Xwalk-Stop Line) (Inlaid)	4,234.000	18.00000	13.00000 SF	76,212.00	55,042.00	72.22%	-21,170.00
0460	629-01001 Survey Monument (Type 1)	1.000	600.00000	270.77000 EACH	600.00	270.77	45.13%	-329.23
0465	629-01005 Survey Monument (Type 5)	3.000	750.00000	812.31000 EACH	2,250.00	2,436.93	108.31%	186.93
0470	629-01011 Survey Monument (Type 1A)	3.000	500.00000	812.31000 EACH	1,500.00	2,436.93	162.46%	936.93
0475	630-00000 Flagging	3,200.000	25.00000	24.91000 HOUR	80,000.00	79,712.00	99.64%	-288.00

Colorado Department Of Transportation

Printed On: 01/21/2021

Low Bid Item Analysis

Page 9 of 9

Contract ID: C22085

Line	Item/Description	Quantity	Estimated Price	Bid Price/Units	Estimated Amount	Bid Amount	Bid Est %	Overrun (+) Underrun (-)
<b>SECTION:</b>	0001	Bid Items						
0480	630-00007 Traffic Control Inspection	66.000	150.00000	211.20000 DAY	9,900.00	13,939.20	140.80%	4,039.20
0485	630-00012 Traffic Control Management	160.000	800.00000	1,722.10000 DAY	128,000.00	275,536.00	215.26%	147,536.00
0490	630-80340 Pedestrian Barricade (ADA)	200.000	35.00000	32.49000 LF	7,000.00	6,498.00	92.83%	-502.00
0495	630-80341 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size A)	124.000	50.00000	21.66000 EACH	6,200.00	2,685.84	43.32%	-3,514.16
0500	630-80342 Construction Traffic Sign (Panel Size B)	28.000	70.00000	32.49000 EACH	1,960.00	909.72	46.41%	-1,050.28
0505	630-80355 Portable Message Sign Panel	7.000	4,500.00000	3,790.80000 EACH	31,500.00	26,535.60	84.24%	-4,964.40
0510	630-80357 Advance Warning Flashing or Sequencing Arrow Panel (B Type)	4.000	1,200.00000	1,624.63000 EACH	4,800.00	6,498.52	135.39%	1,698.52
0515	630-80360 Drum Channelizing Device	100.000	30.00000	21.66000 EACH	3,000.00	2,166.00	72.20%	-834.00
0520	630-80380 Traffic Cone	200.000	10.00000	1.08000 EACH	2,000.00	216.00	10.80%	-1,784.00
<b>Section 0001 Subtotal</b>					<b>\$5,950,302.90</b>	<b>\$6,242,111.75</b>	<b>104.90%</b>	<b>\$291,808.85</b>
<b>Contract Total for Calculated Low Bidders Bid Items</b>					<b>\$5,950,302.90</b>	<b>\$6,242,111.75</b>	<b>104.90%</b>	<b>\$291,808.85</b>